
Audit
Agenda

1

Thursday 17 September 2020 at 6.30 pm

Microsoft Teams - Microsoft Teams

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Birnie
Councillor Herbert Chapman (Chairman)
Councillor Mahmood

Councillor Silwal
Councillor Symington
Councillor Townsend

Substitute Members:
Councillors 

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 
withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting] 

3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  (Pages 3 - 11)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation

5. ANNUAL RIPA REPORT  (Pages 12 - 53)

6. FINAL OUTTURN REPORT 19/20  (Pages 54 - 69)

7. STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 19/20 AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  (Pages 
70 - 161)

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 162 - 190)

Grant Thornton 19/20 Audit Findings report 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

10. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  (Page 191)



AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 24 June 2020 via Microsoft Teams

ATTENDING 

Councillors: 
Chapman (Chairman)               
Birnie
Douris
Elliot
Silwal
Symington    
Townsend     

DBC Officers:
Nigel Howcutt – Assistant Director Finance & Resources
Fiona Jump – Group Manager Financial Services
Farida Hussain – Group Manager Legal & Corporate Support
Matt Rawdon – Group Manager People & Performance 
Ben Trueman – Group Manager Technology & Digital Transformation
Cassy ONeil – Corporate Support Team Leader
Marie Sells - Member Support Officer (Minutes)  

Outside Representatives:
Amber Banister - Grant Thornton
Sarah Knowles - Mazars 
Philip Lazanby - TIAA
Jonathan Sims -TIAA

The Meeting commenced at 6.30pm 

No. AGENDA ITEM 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

The Chair offered apologies for James Deane

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 February 2020 were reviewed and agreed. 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public Participation.

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT PLAN ADEENDUM COVID-19

ABanister from Grant Thornton introduced the report and as background explained this 
plan was originally presented in February including decisions that were made as result of 
risk assessment that took place in January.  It is usual for this to be updated throughout the 
year as any changes occur.  COVID-19 is a significant change, so has been factored in to the 
addendum that sets out how it will affect the p
[...]
eam to see how businesses are able to react to COVID-19 and how they  have been 
impacted by policies. Stakeholders will continue to be contacted going forward to assess 
where business performance.

10 WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair invited any questions.

Cllr Birnie suggested that any additions could be submitted after the meeting to Member 
Support.  

The Chair closed the meeting, which ended at 19.45

Page 11



Report for: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 17th September 2020

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report:

Contact: Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Contracted Services

Mark Brookes, Assistant Director, Corporate and Contracted 
Services

Usman Mohammed – Litigation Barrister

Purpose of report: 1. To inform the Audit Committee regarding the 
Council’s use of Directed Surveillance and Covert 
Human Intelligence Sources.

2.  Report on the results of the inspection by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office.

Recommendations That the Audit  Committee:

1. Notes the outcome of the inspection by the
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office.

2. Agrees the recommendations set out in paragraph 3.5
of this report in response to the Chief Inspector’s
observations.

3. Agrees the suggested amendments to the Council’s
RIPA procedural guidance to ensure it remains fit for
purpose.

Period for post 
policy/project 
review

This report will be produced annually to ensure that members 
are kept up to date with the Council’s use of its surveillance 
powers.

Corporate The use of surveillance powers supports all of the Council’s 
corporate objectives.

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



objectives:

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

There are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report.

Value for money

There are no direct value for money implications from this 
report, however, the use of surveillance can prevent criminal 
activity such as fly-tipping which can incur clean-up costs if the 
activity is not prevented.


[...]
n Intelligence Sources (CHIS).

2.3 The Council’s use of RIPA is tightly controlled. All authorisations are
subject to approval by the Magistrates’ Court and the use of directed
surveillance and acquisition of communication data should only be
permitted for :

(a) The prevention or detection of criminal offences (at least one 
of which must be punishable by a maximum of at least 6 months
imprisonment) or

(b) Prescribed offences relating to the underage sale of alcohol      
     or tobacco.

2.4 By law, elected members are not permitted to be involved in any
individual application/authorisation, however paragraph 3.35 of the
Covert Surveillance and Property Interference Code 2018 (‘the Code’)
states that:

”Elected member’s of a local authority should review the authority’s use
of the 2000 Act and set the policy at least once a year. They should
also consider internal reports on the use of the 2000 Act on a regular
basis to ensure it is being used consistently with the local authority’s
policy and the policy remains fit for purpose.”

3. Oversight of RIPA activities

Page 14



3.1 RIPA and associated statutory Codes of Practice prescribe the
information to be included in an application to carry out surveillance
activities and the thresholds to be met before applications can be
approved.

3.2 The IPCO carries out scheduled audits of the use of RIPA by Local
Authorities to monitor quality of applications and compliance with the
Codes.

3.3  In addition all authorisations for surveillance activities carried out by
the Council under RIPA must be independently reviewed and approved 
by a Magistrates’ Court.

3.4  IPCO carried last carried out a review of the Council in relation to 
surveillance activities on 22nd June 2018. A copy of the Inspector’s 
inspection report and the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s letter 
dated 26th July 2018 may be found at Annex A. The outcome of the 
inspection was favourable and noted that “that there is in place a 
coherent process for the management of surveillance and CHIS, 
supported by a comprehensive corporate policy document”. 

3.5 The inspector did however make some recommendations to improve 
the Council’s RIPA policies and procedures which are set out below:

Observation by the Inspector Officer recommendations to 
address observations

1 Within the section applying to 
CHIS it makes reference to 
‘appropriate arrangements for 
the management and oversight 
of a CHIS’ needing to address 
the health and safety of the 
source. This must include the 
requirement to complete a risk 
assessment (to be signed off 
by the Authorising Officer) 
detailing any factors that may 
impact upon the welfare of the 
source

Additional wording has been 
added to section 9 (b) page 
20 shown by tracked 
changes in the annexed 
RIPA Policy

2 RIPA Section 29(5) states 
there must be persons 
responsible for the oversight 
and management of a source, 
roles known as Handler and 
Controller. The policy should 
be altered to require the 
applicant to detail who these 
people will be in relation to the 
source.

Additional wording has been 
added to section 9 (b) page 
20 requiring the ‘handler’ 
and ‘controller’ to be named 
in the application - shown by 
tracked changes in the 
annexed RIPA Policy

Page 15



3 Reference to urgent oral 
authorisation remains within 
section H12 and must be 
removed.

Reference to urgent oral 
authorisation in section H12, 
page 20 have been 
removed.

4 Training – regular refresher 
training should be provided for 
key staff.

Training for Investigating 
Officers and Authorising 
Officers was provided in 
May 2018 by an external 
provider.    It is 
recommended that this will 
be carried out every 2 years 
and will therefore be 
repeated in 20/21

5 Reports to Members Due to the low level of 
authorisations it is 
recommended an annual 
report is brought to the Audit 
Committee to keep 
Members informed on the 
Council’s use of directed 
surveillance.

4. Annual Review of 
[...]
 Centre  
Marlowes  
Hemel Hempstead  
Hertfordshire  
HP1 1HH  
 

26 July 2018 
 

Dear Ms Marshall, 
 

Inspection of Dacorum Borough Council 
 
I write with reference to a recent desktop-based Inspection of your Council which was undertaken by one of 
my Inspectors of Surveillance Powers, Gráinne Athorn, with the considerable assistance of the Senior 
Responsible Officer for RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) matters, Mark Brookes. 
 
You will see from the attached Report that Mrs Athorn has noted that there is in place a coherent process for 
the management of surveillance and CHIS, supported by a comprehensive corporate policy document. There 
remains extant one recommendation from the 2014 Inspection Report, relating to the provision of RIPA 
refresher training to key personnel. Mr Brookes has given an undertaking that this will take place shortly.  
 
Mrs Athorn flagged the requirement for the Council to provide Members regularly with information as to the 
use made of surveillance and CHIS powers. This is particularly important in light of the recent use of directed 
surveillance to assist a fly tipping investigation. If I may express the view, this seems to me to have been an 
entirely appropriate use of your powers, and the recommendations by Ms Athorn – which are intended to be 
of assistance for the future – should not be taken as any form of discouragement from using evidential 
opportunities of this kind. 
 
I have attached Mrs Athorn’s Report for your consideration and invite you to contact me should you have 
any questions or concerns about anything that you see within it.  
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
The Rt. Hon. Lord Justice Fulford  

The Investigatory Powers Commissioner 

Page 47



OFFICIAL 

1 

IPCO/INSP/075                                                                                        

The Rt. Hon. Sir Adrian Fulford 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 
PO Box 29105 
London SW
[...]
eference to the authorisation of the surveillance by the 

Magistrates’ Court. Likewise it is helpful to observe that the authorisation has 

been regularly reviewed. It is difficult to ascertain from the Authorising Officer’s 

comments whether they have exercised active oversight of the investigation in 

terms of the surveillance tactics being used which further highlights the need for 

refresher training. 

 

13 Conclusions 

 

13.1 Despite the fact that Dacorum Borough Council had not used its surveillance 

powers for some time, the most recent investigation into environmentally 

damaging fly tipping appears to have been managed well and in accordance with 

legislation and the Council’s internal policy.  

 

13.2 The majority of recommendations made by Assistance Surveillance 

Commissioner Sir David Clarke in 2014 have been completed, in particular the 

Page 52



OFFICIAL 

6 

policy has been comprehensively updated. The only outstanding matter remains 

the need to provide key officers with refresher training. It is not for IPCO to 

dictate how the Council chooses to deliver such training other than to state that 

internal refresher training provided by legal services is sufficient. 

 

13.3 It is notable that Members have not been made aware of the use that has been 

made of RIPA (or otherwise) for a number of years. The only recommendation of 

this report is to direct that the requirement of the Covert Surveillance and 

Property Interference Code of Practice, to produce regular reports, must be 

delivered.  

 

14 Recommendations 

 

14.1 Recommendation 2/2014 remains extant: 
 
RIPA training needs analysis be conducted by or under the direction of the SRO, 
and that in-house training be provided so as to ensure that a proper level of RIPA 
awareness is maintained throughout the council. 

 
14.2 Recommendation 1/2018: 
 
 An exceptional report should be made to Members as to the use of covert 

surveillance powers and the reporting of such activity on a quarterly basis should 

commence.   

 

 

 

Gráinne Athorn 

Surveillance Inspector 

Page 53



 

Report for: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date of meeting: 17 September 2020 

PART: I 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Final Outturn 2019/20 
 

Authors: 
 
 
Contact: 

Fiona Jump, Group Manager (Financial Services) 
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) 
 
Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
 
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance and Operations) 
 

Purpose of report: The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s final outturn for 
2019/20.  
 

Recommendations: It is recommended that Members of the Audit Committee: 
 

a) review the final financial outturn for 2019/20 (Appendices A and 
B); 

b) for 2019/20, approve a General Fund revenue contribution to 
capital of £150k and a final Housing Revenue Account revenue 
contribution to capital of  £3.814m 

c) for 2019/20, approve the following reserve movements as set out 
at 5.5: a contribution to the Dacorum Development reserve of 
£56k, a contribution to the Funding Equalisation Reserve of £1m 
and; transfer £792k to the HRA revenue commitments reserve to 
support future HRA service priorities. 

d) review the capital slippage for 2019/20 (Appendix C). 
 

Statutory Officer 
Comments: 

Section 151 Officer:  
My comments are included within the body of this report and within the 
commentary and explanatory foreword to the Statement of Accounts. 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
No further comments to add. 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

Page 54

Agenda Item 6



Corporate 
objectives: 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery. 

Consultees: None 
 

Background 
papers: 

Provisional Outturn 2019/20 Cabinet 19 May 2020 Agenda item 7 

 
1. Executive summary 
 
1.1 The provisional outturn for 2019/20 was presented to Cabinet on 19 May 2020. 

The reported provisional outturn position included: 
 

 A balanced budget positio
[...]


a separate Collection Fund, which shows the transactions of the billing authority 
in relation to Non-Domestic Rates and Council Tax, and illustrates the way in 
which these have been distributed to preceptors and the General Fund. 

 
12. Conclusion 
 
12.1 The Statement of Accounts represents a detailed picture of the Council’s      

financial activity for 2019/20. Members are asked to review the accounts and 
Letter of Representation presented to them today and approve these documents.   

Page 74



 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 

  
 

Dacorum Borough Council 

Statement of Accounts 
2019/20 

Page 75



Contents 
       
 

 
 
 
 
 Introduction by the Leader of the Council 

 
Introduction by Corporate Director 
(Finance and Operations) 
 
Audit Opinion (to be inserted post-audit) 
 
Narrative Report by the Corporate 
Director (Finance and Operations) 
 
Statement of Responsibilities for the 
Annual Statement of Accounts 
 
Annual Governance Statement 
 
Core Financial Statements 
 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Account 
 
Movement in Reserves Statement 
 
Balance Sheet 
 
Cash Flow Statement 
 
Notes to the Core Financial Statements 
 
 
Supplementary Financial Statements 
 
Housing Revenue Account and Notes 
 
Collection Fund and Notes 
 
Glossary of Terms 

CONTENTS 

2 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
17 
 
 
18 
 
 
 
28 
 
 
29 
 
30 
 
31 
 
32 
 
 
 
 
75 
 
79 
 
82 
 
 

Page 76



 

 
 
 

 

 

Welcome to Dacorum Borough Council’s Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2019/20.  

During the last financial year, Dacorum has continued to thrive as a borough where people want to live, work and enjoy 
their leisure time. These accounts show you how we managed our finances in 2019/20 whilst delivering against our key 
priorities: 

 A clean, safe and enjoyable environment       

 Building strong and vibrant communities 

 Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

 Providing good quality, affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 

 Ensuring 
[...]
keeping the Council’s activities under 
review. They scrutinise the proposals, actions and decisions of the Cabinet and Council; as well as 
developing and reviewing policy areas and making recommendations of their own.  
 
Each committee's membership is appointed at Annual Council each year. The committees are politically 
balanced, to reflect the composition of the Council as a whole. The Chairman and Vice-Chair can be 
from any of the political groups. 
 
General Fund Revenue Account 
 
The following charts outline where the Council’s General Fund revenue money came from, how it was 
spent and on which services.   These charts exclude income and expenditure relating to housing benefits 
and the Housing Landlord function, which is accounted for within the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Sources of funding 
 
 
  

 
 
  

Council Tax
28%

Business Rates
8%

Interest
1%Fees and Charges

53%

Grants and 
Contributions

10%

Page 82



Narrative Report 

Dacorum Borough Council  8  Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 

How the funding was spent1 

 
1 Third Party payments and supplies and services covers payments made to the Council’s contractors as well as day to day operational expenditure not falling 

in other expenditure categories. 

 
Split of where the funding was spent, by Scrutiny Committee area 2

 

 

                                                      
 
2 This excludes income and expenditure relating to housing benefits and the Housing Landlord function, which is accounted for 

within the Housing Revenue Account 

Employees
58%

Premises
11%

Transport
4%

Supplies and 
Services
21%

Third Parties
5%

Interest and 
Borrowing Payments

1%

Finance and 
Resources

52%

Housing and 
Community

4%

Strategic Planning 
and Environment

44%

Page 83



Narrative Report 

Dacorum Borough Council  9  Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 

The table below summarises the Council’s General Fund Revenue Account for 2019/20: 
 
Table 1- General Fund Revenue Financial Perform
[...]
tter
	20180525 IPCO Inspection Report - Dacorum BC

	6 Final Outturn Report 19/20
	Appendix A - GRF Summary
	Appendix B HRA Outturn
	Appendix C - Capital By Scrutiny Final Outturn 2019_20
	Appendix D Reserves Final Outturn 201920

	7 Statements of Accounts 19/20 and letter of representation
	Appendix A Statement of Accounts 201920
	Appendix B Letter of Representation 201920

	8 External Audit Progress Report
	10 Future Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

AUDIT 
 

17 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Birnie  
 Herbert Chapman 

(Chairman) 
 

 Elliot  
 Mahmood  
 Silwal  
 Symington  
 Townsend  
 
Officers: Nigel Howcutt Assistant Director - Finance and Resources 
 Farida Hussain Group Manager (Legal & Corporate 

Services) 
 Lexi Schultz Financial and Regulatory Accounting Team 

Leader 
 
Also Attendance: 
 
  

 
 
 
The meeting began at 6.30 pm 
 
 

11   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Mark Brookes, Usman Mohammed attended in his 
place. 
 

12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

13   MINUTES AND ACTIONS 
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 June 2020 were review and agreed 
 

14   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public Participation. 
 

15   ANNUAL RIPA REPORT 



 
Presented by Usman Mohammed.  
 
RIPA - Regulation of Investigatory powers Act.  
 
Investigations under this act permit the Council to utilise covert surveillance for the 
purposes of preventing and detecting crime.  There are 2 types of Authorisation 
generally used by the Council 
 

 Use of a covert Human intelligence source  

 Directed surveillance 

 
In order to utilise these, the Council must gain authorisation from the court and 
demonstrate these authorisations are necessary, proportionate and in accordance 
with the law.  
 
The authorisations themselves are regulated by the regulation of Investigatory 
powers Act,  
 
The Covert Surveillance and property interference code 2018 along with the 
corporate policy govern the covert surveillance use, copies of both are included in the 
papers for this meeting. 
 
In 2018 the RIPA commissioner’s office inspected the Council, they concluded that 
there is in place a coherent process for the management of surveillance and covert 
human intelligent sources supported by a comprehensive corporate policy document.  
 
There were some recommendation made following that report hence the reason for 
bring this  to the Audit Committees attention, not only to highlight the 
recommendations but also to show how these have been addressed and seek the 
Committees authorisation and support.  
 
The brief overview of the recommendations are as follows:  
 

 Amendments to the wording of the Corporate Policy 

 Where a covert Human intelligence source is used there must be both a handler and 

a controller in place for their welfare as well as a risk assessment which needs to be 

signed off by an authorised officer. 

 Training for relevant officers.  

 Reporting to the relevant Members to provide transparency.  This will be in the form 

of an annual detailing the number of authorisations obtained and what kind of 

intelligence has been gather through these operations.   

 
Between 1 April 2019 – 31 March 2020 there were no covert human intelligence 
sources used however 3 applications were made to the court for directed surveillance 
(covert cameras) all of which were granted. All of these resulted in prosecutions.  
    



3 
 

Cllr Townsend has no concerns with the content of the report however he questions 
whether under the terms of reference the Audit committee are able to approve 
policies.  
 
Cllr Birnie agrees with Cllr Townsend and feels the annual report should be 
submitted to an OSC meeting. 
 
Cllr Chapman also agrees with the comments.  
 
N.Howcutt clarifies that this is more about the Audit Committee overseeing controls 
and assurances rather than approving policy. The reason this paper has been 
submitted to the Audit Committee is ensure they are happy with the proposals which 
have been put into place around those controls and assurances.  In terms of the 
performance of RIPA Cllr Birnie is correct, it is often reported to OSC as often as the 
chair requires.  
 
 Cllr Symington would like clarification regarding the use of directional surveillance 
and the fact it should be use with a threshed hold of 6 months in prison, she feels this 
is not proportional for the fly tipping convictions which have been previously 
mentioned.  
 
Cllr Symington feels the report should be brought to a wider committee or ideally full 
Council as she feels the Audit Committee is to narrow an audience  
 
The Committee agrees the recommendations:  
   

1. Note the outcome of the inspection by the RIPA commission.  

2. Agree the recommendation set out in paragraph 3.5 in response to the chief 

inspectors observations  

3. Agree the suggested amendment to the Councils RIPA procedural guidance to 

ensure it remains fit for purpose.  

 
The Committee supports the report however they would like it to be circulated to a 
wider audience for consideration. They would like to be kept informed of the 
progress.  
 

16   FINAL OUTTURN REPORT 19/20 
 

Fiona Jump presented  
 
This report is submitted to the Audit Committee as there have been several changes 
since the provisional outturn report was presented to Cabinet in May. Therese are 
largely technical adjustments.  
 

17   STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 19/20 AND LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION 
 

James Deane would like to bring to the Committees attention that there is one 
outstanding item on the accounts which is the pension evaluations, this isn’t 
something that DBC is in control of, the valuation administration of the council 



pension scheme is undertaken by HCC and they are experiences some delays with 
their auditors EY.   
 
Fiona Jump Presented.  
 
The purpose of this document is to summarise the Councils financial position for the 
year, to provide assurance for both the strength of DBCs financial position and the 
way in which we operate.  
 
The document is made up of a number of different financial statements supported by 
a narrative report the purpose of which is to give more information around what the 
financial statements are showing, plus explanatory notes which go in to much more 
detail about the figures presented.  
 
The main statements:  
 

1. Comprehensive Income and expenditure statement – to show the net cost of the 

councils services and how those costs have been supported by funding sources such 

as grants, business rates and council tax income.  

 
               Statement for 2019 shows a net gain to the Council of £128M 
 

2. Movement in Reserve statement – to show the movement throughout the year on 

different reserves that are held by the council. The Balance sheet also shows DBCs 

finical position for the year. 

 
              This year the document shows the net worth of the council is just over £1b. 
 

3. Cash Flow – shows the movement in the Councils cash and cash equivalent position 

during the year. There has been a net cash inflow of £4.9m. 

   
The audit findings report summaries the work coming out of the audit so far, it is 
substantially complete.  
 
The date from receiving accounts was pushed back this year to the end of August 
with the latest date for auditing pushed back to the end of November, however the 
finance team were able to provide the accounts at the end of June as originally 
planned.  
 
The areas still to complete are around prior period adjustments, this is due to the fact 
GT have to go through an internal review with their technical team on those and that 
is still ongoing.  
 
In terms of pensions, GT cannot sign off on the accounts until they have received the 
assurance letter from EY.  
 
Due to the pandemic all work has been undertaken remotely, this has meant things 
have taken a little longer while everyone got use to the new way of working.   
 



5 
 

Cllr Birnie would like to know where the £2.4M overspend in the general fund has 
come from and if the committee should be concerned.  
 
N.Howcutt explains this is mainly linked to the Berkhamsted Multi Story car park, this 
is an isolated issue related to a project that encountered significant problems.  
 
Cllr Birnie wold like to know what the dacorum development reserve is for.  
 
N.Howcutt currently there are plans to use a portion of this fund to cover the local 
plan pressures and some of the building improvements required as a result of  Covid 
which have been encountered this year, the funds will be built back up to continues 
to invest in the future development of Dacorum.   
 
Cllr Townsend made reference to the General Fund and the HRA Fund, Stating that 
historically it wasn’t kept fix and was monitored by Councillors, however in the last 2 
years there seems to be a balancing adjustment or earmarked reserves, he feels this 
isn’t appropriate or correct and raised this point in the previous year also. He would 
like to know what the policy framework is around earmarked reserves which allows 
this to happen.  
 
Cllr Townsend feels it is very difficult to reconcile all the reports, he would like to 
thank Fiona Jump for all her help clarifying the Outturn Report, He feels the 3 reports 
being reported presented together has been confusing.  
 
NHowcutt apologies if reporting all 3 reports together has caused confusion,  this 
decision was made due to the fact agenda items 6 and 7 contain recommendations 
which could only be approved once agenda item 8 has been discussed. Presenting 
them together allowed the committee to look at the overall picture.  In terms of item 6 
(the final outturn report) this gives a very clear and transparent overview of what has 
changed from the last Council reports.  
The statements take months to create and have many statutory requirements, there 
isn’t enough time and resources to produce them within the monthly reports. 
 
Regarding PPA and process, these have been reviewed by External audit to ensure 
they are correct, a few minor issues were identified and these have been rectified.  
 
FJump in relation to reserve movements, there are always some movements 
following provisional outturn, where those result in a reserve movement the correct 
process is to come before committee for approval, we do try and keep these to a 
minimum where possible.  
 
Cllr Townsend clarified that he is comfortable approving the changes however it is 
the use of the reserves as a balancing figure that is causing him concern.  
 
JDeane explains that what Cllr Townsend is referring to is the general fund, the 
purpose of this fund is to ensure there is financial support for any unforeseen risks 
throughout the year, good practice is to keep it between 5 and 15% of the net cost of 
services, and therefore this account balance should remain the same.  
 
Cllr Symington appreciates JDeanes explanation, however she still has concerns 
around the ear marked reserves, she feels it is a known expenditure and sees the 
General fund as the health of the council rather than a buffer.  



 
 
 
The following recommendations were approved by the committee:  
 

 Reserve contributions and movements  

 Statement of accounts and letter of representation 

 
 
Cllr Symington pointed out that on page 82 of the accounts it states that the chair and 
vice chair of the oversight and scrutiny committees can be selected from any of the 
political groups, this is actually at odds with DBCs constitution which states they 
should be selected from the majority group. N Howcutt will look into this further, it is 
an error inte annual governance statement that will be corrected. 
 

18   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The audit findings report summaries the work coming out of the audit so far, it is 
substantially complete.  
 
The date from receiving accounts was pushed back this year to the end of August 
with the latest date for auditing pushed back to the end of November, however the 
finance team were able to provide the accounts at the end of June as originally 
planned.  
 
The areas still to complete are around prior period adjustments, this is due to the fact 
GT have to go through an internal review with their technical team on those and that 
is still ongoing.  
 
In terms of pensions, GT cannot sign off on the accounts until they have received the 
assurance letter from EY.  
 
Due to the pandemic all work has been undertaken remotely, this has meant things 
have taken a little longer while everyone got use to the new way of working.   
 
GT anticipate being able to conclude with an unmodified audit opinion following the 
resolution of the outstanding areas. 
 
Amber would like to thank the finance team for their quick responses, the high quality 
of their responses and working with GT to work remotely.  
 
In terms of the audit approach, the materiality levels were changes slightly from the 
planning stage, this was purely based of the fact the figures were slightly different to 
the draft accounts which meant materiality fell slightly.  
 
Materiality was reviewed in line with Covid to see if there was any additional risk 
however it was decided that was covered by the work already planned.  
 
The areas of focus for the audit were determined by the audit plan which was 
presented in February. They were as follows  
 



7 
 

 Valuation of land and building  

 Management override of control  

 Pension liability  

 
The pandemic has been noted as a significant risk in the addendum which was 
brought to the last committee, there have been no changes since then.  
 
It became clear quite early on that the RICS guidance were pointing to a material 
uncertainty within valuations, this was expected across all sectors. It was included in 
their report and so it was expected that DBC would make that clear and transparent 
to readers in the accounts, which they did.  GT have drawn attention to this in their 
audit findings report and their opinion. The opinion remains unmodified.  
 
There are some minor disclosure findings on PPE, pensions, accounting policies, 
judgements and estimates which are detailed in the report and have all been 
amended.  
 
Overall this was a very positive audit with no major concerns.  
 

19   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Internal Audit Progress Reports were deferred to the next meeting. 
 

20   FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The work programme was reviewed and agreed  
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.38 pm 
 


